

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHRISTIE'S, INC. ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

JASON D. RUSSELL
HILLARY A. HAMILTON
ANGELA COLT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
300 South Grand Ave.
36th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Counsel for Christie's, Inc.

JOHN C. DWYER
ANGELA L. DUNNING
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Counsel for eBay Inc.

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
BRIAN R. MATSUI
SETH W. LLOYD*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom

PAUL T. FRIEDMAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

STEVEN A. REISS
HOWARD B. COMET
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Ave.
New York, NY 10153

Counsel for Sotheby's, Inc.

DECEMBER 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The California Resale Royalty Act	3
B. Prior Proceedings	8
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	8
2. Proceedings in the court of appeals ...	10
3. Pending remand proceedings	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits....	14
1. No circuit would uphold an express regulation of wholly out-of-state sales like the one here.....	14
2. The circuit decisions on which peti- tioners rely are inapposite “practical effects” cases.....	16
3. In any event, there is no conflict among the circuits in the “practical effects” decisions.....	19
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct....	23
1. California’s blatant extraterritorial regulation is unconstitutional under long-settled law	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Petitioners offer nothing that would warrant overturning this bedrock principle of federalism.....	29
3. This Court has not implicitly limited its precedent, and the suggested limits would not affect the outcome in any event	31
4. None of petitioners’ remaining arguments is reason to grant review	34
C. The Alternative Grounds To Support The Judgment And The Interlocutory Posture Are Further Reasons To Deny Review	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Statistics</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	15, 22
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015).....	16
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 89 (2013).....	35
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 22
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012) ...	18, 19
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 398 (2014).....	10, 11, 18, 21
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	1, 24, 25, 31, 32
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	38
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	26
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	24
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	22, 33, 34
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	24, 26
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15, 20, 21
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	25
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	26, 32, 34
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18, 34
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	30
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	24
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	24
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	38
<i>Hampton Feedlot, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 249 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	1, 11, 12, 15, 19, 24, 25, 26, 34
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	28
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	37
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>vacated sub nom. IMS Health, Inc. v. Schneider</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3091 (2011).....	17, 20
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	31
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	36
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	37
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	30
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	30
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	15, 23
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	28, 33
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	31
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	22, 23
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	31, 35
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	26
<i>S. Union Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 21
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>St. Louis Cotton Compress Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 260 U.S. 346 (1922).....	29
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Co. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	38
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 109(a)	36
17 U.S.C. § 301(a)	37
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a).....	3, 4
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(1)	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(2)	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(3)	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(5)	5, 26
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)(7)	4, 6
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(b)(2)	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(b)(4)	4, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(c)(1).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(c)(2).....	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 986(d).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 8-5-7	8
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 31, § 1401h	8, 26
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-22-16(5).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Melville & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 8C.04 [C][1] (Matthew Bender rev. ed. 2015)	37
2 William F. Patry, <i>Copyright Law and Practice</i> 1129 n.235 (1994).....	37
